
1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Extraordinary Council Meeting 
 

Remote Meeting (Teams Live Event) 
 
 

Tuesday, 9 February 2021 
 
 
 

Summons and Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Nadeem Aziz 

 Chief Executive 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3 

 
 Democratic Services 

White Cliffs Business Park 
 
Dover 
Kent  CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Fax: (01304) 872452 
DX: 6312 
Minicom: (01304) 820115 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
e-mail: democraticservices 
 @dover.gov.uk 

 
 
 

2 February 2021 
 
 
 
To the Members of the Council,  
 
You are hereby summoned to attend an Extraordinary meeting of the COUNCIL to be held 
as a Remote Meeting - Teams Live Event on Tuesday 9 February 2021 at 6.00 pm for the 
transaction of the business set out in the Agenda.    
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  
 

Members of the Council: 
 
M D Conolly (Chairman) 
D Hannent (Vice-Chairman) 
J S Back 
T J Bartlett 
M Bates 
D G Beaney 
S H Beer 
E A Biggs 
T A Bond 
P M Brivio 
S S Chandler 
 

N J Collor 
D G Cronk 
J P Haste 
M J Holloway 
S J Jones 
P D Jull 
L A Keen 
N S Kenton 
S C Manion 
K Mills 
D P Murphy 
 

O C de R Richardson 
J Rose 
M Rose 
C A Vinson 
R S Walkden 
P Walker 
H M Williams 
C F Woodgate 
C D Zosseder 
Vacancy (Mill Hill Ward) 
 
 

 
AGENDA 
 

1    APOLOGIES  (Page 5) 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 6) 
 

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda.  
 

3    PROPOSED RESPONSE TO THE ENGAGEMENT BY THE DEPARTMENT FOR 



4 

TRANSPORT ON PROPOSALS TO ESTABLISH A BORDER CONTROL 
FACILITY AT THE WHITE CLIFFS BUSINESS PARK  (Pages 7 - 57) 
 

 To consider the joint report of the Strategic Director (Operations and Commercial) 
and Head of Planning, Regeneration and Development. 
 
It is expected that this document will be publis
[...]
or 

transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 

under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 

the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 

Note to the Code:  

Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 

bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 

involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 

affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 

financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI. 

6

Agenda Item No 2



 

Dover District Council 

Subject: 
PROPOSED RESPONSE TO THE ENGAGEMENT EXERCISE 
BEING UNDERTAKEN BY THE DEPARTMENT FOR 
TRANSPORT ON PROPOSALS TO ESTABLISH AN INLAND 
BORDER CONTROL FACILITY AT THE WHITE CLIFFS 
BUSINESS PARK 

Meeting and Date: COUNCIL - TUESDAY 9 FEBRUARY 2021 

Joint Report of: Roger Walton, Strategic Director (Operations and 
Commercial)  

Lois Jarrett Head of Planning Regeneration and 
Development. 

Classification: UNRESTRICTED 

Purpose of the report: To advise Council of the government’s proposal to construct an 
Inland Border Facility (IBF) on a 37.6 hectares site at the White 
Cliffs Business Park, Dover and seek Council’s views on the 
proposed response to the engagement process. 

Recommendation: Having been appraised of the details of the proposal by the 
Department of Transport (DfT) to create an additional Inland 
Border Facility (IBF) in Kent, on a 37.6 hectares site at the White 
Cliffs Business Park, Dover, Council are asked to: 

1. Note that the response to the engagement process is a 
matter for the Executive to determine. 

2. Endorse the proposed response to the engagement 
process as set out in this report. 

 

1. Summary 

1.1 The Department for Transport (DfT) is undertaking an engagement exercise in relation 
to a proposal to create an additional Inland Border Facility (IBF) in Kent, on a 37.6 
hectares site at the White Cliffs Business Park, Dover which it has acquired as they 
consider that this provides the appropriate strategic location for this facility. 

1.2 The government is granting approval for facilities such as these across the country 
under the provisions of a Special Development Order (SDO), the Town and Country 
Planning (Border Facilities and Infrastructure) (EU Exit) (England) Special 
Development Order 2020, which was laid before Parliament on the 3 September 2020 
and came into force on 24 September 2020. 

1.3 Unlike other development proposals within the District, the use by the government of 
the SDO powers means that the Council’s usual controls as a planning authority do 
not apply and the legislation treats the Council as a stakeholder within the SDO 
process, and identifies both the Local Authority and the Local Planning Authority as 
engagement parties. 

1.4 In accordance with the Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) (England) 
Regulations 2000, the response to the engagement process is properly a matter for 
the Executive to determine, but it is keen to seek the views of Council members in 
finalising the draft responses as set out in this report. 

1.5 However, this formal engagement with the Council as part of the SDO process, should 
be seen as only the first stage in an ongoing discussion with government concerning 
this proposal. It is intended to seek further and immediate high level engagement with 

7

Agenda Item No 3



 

 

the Secretary of State on behalf of our local residents to ensure that the points raised 
in the Council’s response as both Local Authority and Local Planning Authority are 
being acted 
[...]
structed to standards sufficient 
to serve HGV traffic movements. The A2 serves as a strategic route for HGVs travelling 
to and from the Port of Dover. 
 

2.6 Road access and egress to the site would be from the existing B&Q roundabout via 
Section 2 of the Dover Fast Track scheme road (subject to approval and construction). 
If approval of the Dover Fast Track scheme was not given or delayed, DfT have 
indicated that alternative access arrangements for the IBF would be proposed to 
ensure the IBF can be fully accessed and exited in a safe manner. 

2.7 It is understood that DfT, subject to the granting of the SDO, intend that the IBF will be 
available to facilitate the management of the new custom and border controls from 1 
July 2021. The site is proposed to act as a location for starting and ending the transit 
movement of goods to and from the UK; as well as a border control post, in bio-secure 
purpose-built structures, to check the animals, animal products or high-risk food and 
feed of non-animal origin in a consignment from outside of the UK. 

2.8 This work on site will directly involve the Council, as the Port Health Authority. 

2.9 As indicated above, the government intends to seek approval for facilities such as this 
under the requirements of a Special Development Order (SDO), namely the Town and 
Country Planning (Border Facilities and Infrastructure) (EU Exit) (England) Special 

8



 

 

Development Order 2020, which was laid before Parliament on the 3 September 2020 
and came into force on 24 September 2020. 

2.10 This legislation provides for the granting of temporary approval to government 
departments to provide facilities in specified local authority areas for the stationing and 
processing of HGVs entering or leaving the UK. It also allows for the provision of 
associated temporary facilities and infrastructure. The legislation specifies that the 
facilities will cease operation prior to 31 December 2025.  

2.11 The SDO process as set out in this legislation requires a report to be prepared for the 
Secretary of State of Housing, Communities and Local Government, which needs to 
include, amongst a number of matters, details of the engagement with stakeholders 
and the responses received. 

2.12 The engagement process for this proposal commenced 13 January 2021 and will end 
on 10 February 2021. 

3. Response to the engagement process 

3.1 As explained above, the list of engagement parties within the legislation includes Dover 
District Council in its capacity as both the Local Authority and the Local Planning 
Authority.  

3.2 This formal stage within the legal processes as set out in the SDO legislation is the 
first stage in an ongoing discussion which the Council intends to have with the 
government regarding the IBF proposal, it’s operation and the wider impact on the 
District and it’s residents. 

3.3 The draft response to the engagement process, which the Executive propose to submit 
on behalf of the Council as the Local Authority is as follows: 

“This response has been prepared on behalf of Dover District Council, with 
regards to the proposal to establish an Inland Border Facility (IBF) at White 
Cliffs Business Park, Dover. 

The Council is pleased to see that, by bringing forward this proposal, the 
government has recognised the vital role that the Short Straits crossing plays 
as a key UK gateway for integrated supply chains and global deep-sea 
air/cargo distribution hubs transiting by road between the UK and mainland 
Europe and that ensuring fluidity and efficiency is crucial to this operation. 

The Council recognises the need to establish inland border facilities to ensure 
that effective border controls can be established now that the UK has left the 
European Union and welcomes the government’s decision to make this major 
investment in infrastructure at the White Cliffs Business Park (WCBP) 
recognising the potential this offers to provide significant employment 
opportuniti
[...]
tentially be caused by the White 
Cliffs IBF proposals and, whilst welcoming the proposal in principal, there are 
four key areas of concern, on which the Council is seeking detailed discussion 
with the relevant government departments: 

1. Traffic Management and the impact on the growth agenda. 
 
As outlined above, the proposed access to the IBF is from the A2/A256 
junction and then via the existing B&Q roundabout and Section 2 of the 
proposed Dover Fastrack scheme. 
 
The traffic modelling including within the Transport Assessment for the 
new facility makes it clear that the location of the IBF will inevitably lead to 
a significant increase in the use of the M2/A2 corridor by HGV traffic which 
is currently using the M20/A20. This has the potential to create significant 
traffic management issues on the local road network and in particular to 
further exacerbate the existing capacity issues at both the A258/A2 Duke 
of York’s Roundabout and the A2/ A256/Sandwich Road roundabout at 
Whitfield. 
 
The Council has had serious concerns regarding the capacity issues at 
these two junctions for some years recognising the limitations these 
constraints could potentially place on the Council’s plans for economic and 
housing growth. 
 
Highways England clearly share similar concerns as evidenced by the 
objections they have made in response to several recent planning 
proposals on the grounds of the impact that such developments would 
potentially have on the capacity of the strategic road network. 
 
In order to mitigate the additional impact that the IBF will place upon the 
local road network, and thus safeguard the Council’s plans for growth, the 
Council would be grateful for an early meeting with the Secretary of State 
for Transport to discuss how plans can be brought forward as soon as 
possible to address the following key issues: 
 

 The upgrading of the on and off slip roads to the A256/A2 junction 
to current design standards. 
 

10



 

 

 Improveme
[...]
t plan of the proposed site together with details of the 
proposals to ensure that the environmental issues around sound, light and 
air pollution will be soundly addressed. 
 
The construction of the IBF does affect a section of the North Downs Way, 
which it is noted is proposed to be diverted along the eastern edge of the 
site. The current Local Plan does in fact provide for the route of the North 
Downs Way to be restored to its original alignment along the Roman road 
and across the A2 on a new bridleway bridge to continue to Pineham when 
the area is developed for employment use. 
 
Whilst the Council understands the reasons for the diversion of the 
footpath, there are local concerns that this diversion will become 
permanent and the opportunity to improve the national trail lost. We would 
therefore ask that should the IBF cease operation by 31 December 2025 
as indicated within the SDO legislation, that the footpath being restored to 
its original alignment along the Roman road. 
 

11



 

 

Developments such as this, will inevitably have an impact on the 
environment and the activities associated with it’s operation are potentially 
detrimental to the objectives contained within Council’s Climate Change 
Strategy, prepared following the Council’s agreement to declare a Climate 
Emergency in January 2020. 
 
The suite of documents prepared to support the proposal covers these 
issues in considerable detail, which it is not appropriate to seek to duplicate 
within this response. However, the Council would ask that every effort be 
taken to mitigate those impacts identified within the Analysis of the Likely 
Environmental Effects of the Development Report as prepared by WSP 
and that this Analysis be shared with those residents most affected by the 
development. 
 

3. Impact of Development on Dover Fastrack and Local Businesses 
 
As outlined above, the proposed access to the IBF is from the existing 
B&Q roundabout via Section 2 of the Dover Fastrack sc
[...]
 and Plant Health Agency and the Port Health Authority to ensure minimum delays 
for perishable goods and animal welfare.

Traffic modelling
The Inland Border Facility will not be used as a lorry
park for traffic management. Initial strategic traffic
modelling assessments have taken place which show
no significant impacts as a result of the scheme.
Further traffic modelling is ongoing and will be repor-
ted in detail in the Transport Assessment. Modelling is
being undertaken for multiple junctions in the vicinity
of the Inland Border Facility (IBF) site.
DfT will be working closely with Highways England
to manage the Strategic Road Network, and Kent
County Council to manage the local road network,
when the site is in operation.
When the site is operational, there will be regular monit-
oring and reporting of potential traffic effects on neigh-
bouring roads caused by vehicles travelling to and from 
the site. Where necessary, mitigation will be implemen-
ted through a Operational Management Plan (OMP)

Traffic flow & access
Directing vehicles to the inland border facility 
HGV traffic will access the site via the Whitfield 
Interchange on the A2 (junction with the A256).
From London, the Midlands, the East of England 
and the North of England  
HGVs travelling eastbound on the M2 will join the 
A2 and pass Canterbury. Entrance to the inland 
border facility will be via the eastbound off-slip of 
the Whitfield Interchange. The A20/M20 can also 
be used as an alternative route to access/leave the 
site.
From the Port of Dover 
HGVs will use the elevated Jubilee Way to exit the 
port and continue northbound on the A2, following 
signs for Canterbury and the M2. The White Cliffs 
IBF will be signposted via the westbound off-slip 
from the A2 at Whitfield Interchange.

Access Road

16



3    4

Environment and landscaping How the site will operate

As part of the site-specific proposals for the inland border facility
environmental studies will be completed and relevant 
[...]
ctivities.

After entering the site, HGVs and other goods vehicles will visit the Vehicle Entry Check Point before
being directed to a vacant HGV parking space. From there, the HGVs will be directed to the appropriate
check. HMRC will undertake customs and transit checks as required. Defra will conduct checks on
imports as part of the UK biosecurity border inspections which are necessary after leaving the EU. During
processing, drivers must remain on the site. Once the checks have been completed, the vehicles will
leave the site via the exit gates to continue on their journeys.

Covid-19 readiness
To limit risks from the Covid-19 virus, drivers will spend a limited time on site, there will be hot and cold
running water, toilets, hand cleaning facilities and provision of drinking water. The site has been designed
taking social distancing into consideration, and the latest Government guidelines on Covid-19 will be fol-
lowed in all circumstances.

Ho
ne

yw
oo

d 
Pk

w
y

D
ov

er
 R

oa
d

A2Proposals for the site
The general arrangement
plans show the red line 
boundary of the site, as well 
as its internal configuration 
and layout.

17



5    6

Stakeholder engagement

DfT has been engaging with range of national and local stakeholders regarding the proposals for White
Cliffs Inland Border Facility, including the local community. You can view copies of letters sent to residents 
regarding the proposals at our website at: www.inlandborderfacilities.uk

Planning and next steps Questions and answers

Approval for the site will be sought under 
the requirements of a Special Development 
Order (SDO).
An SDO was laid in Parliament on 3 September 2020 
(The Town and Country Planning (Border Facilities 
and Infrastructure) (EU Exit) (England) Special 
Development Order 2020) and came into force on 
24 September.
The legislation provides for the granting of temporary 
planning permission to government departments, to 

Next steps
The submission of a site-specific proposal 
is required under Article 4 (Relevant 
Approvals) of the 2020 SDO.
A number of separate documents are 
required as part of the submission:
• Site boundary plans
• Site access plans
• Confirmation of site duration use
• A report considering the likely 

environmental effects and appropriate 
mitigation proposals

• A Transport Statement
• A Stakeholder Engagement Report
• A Planning Statement (including a 

description of the proposed development 
and its intended uses, planning 
context,application of relevant national 
and local planning policies, assessment 
of the relevant planning issues and any 
other material considerations which are 
relevant, along with compliance with 
Human Rights and Equalities Legislation).

Further subsequent details will also need 
to be submitted, following the Article 4 
Submission, including:
• A Construction Management Plan
• An Operational Management Plan
• A Scheme of Restoration

provide facilities to critical infrastructure in specified
local authority areas for the stationing and processing
of HGVs and consignments entering or leaving the
UK. It also allows for the provision of associated
temporary facilities and infrastructure. The legislation
states that the facilities will have planning permission
until 31 December 2025.
The 2020 SDO includes four sections and can be
viewed at: www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2020/928/
schedule/2/made

What is the role of the inland border facility?
The White Cliffs site will act as a location for starting
and ending the transit of consignments to and
from the UK. Each location includes parking areas
for HGVs and other vehicles as well as security
measures and facilities to enable the checking of
vehicles and consignments entering and exiting the
sites. There are also temporary buildings as well as
staff and driver welfare amenities.

Why this location?
With its location on the A2, approximately 3 miles
(5km) from the Port of Dover, 50 miles (80km) from
the M25 and just under 70 miles (110km
[...]
d necessary to seek highway consultant advice to assist the local 

planning authority’s assessment of the scheme. The conclusions arising from this 

inform the comments below.  

Whilst the site access strategy is sound and supported in principle, there is a lack of 

detail in the TA with regard to critical aspects such as advance directional signage, on-

site operations, emergency access etc., which reduces the confidence that can be 

placed on the strategy in practice. Indeed, no assessment has been made in the TA of 

a ‘disruption’ scenario, on the optimistic assumption that trader readiness will no longer 

be an issue beyond June 2021.  

The TA states that further detail will be provided within a forthcoming Operational 

Management Plan (OMP); however in view of the short order in which on-site 

operations are expected to commence, it is considered that the OMP should be 

provided for review as soon as possible. In addition to the details referenced above, 

this should include vehicle swept path analysis of the proposed site layout, outline 

details of the proposed construction traffic management strategy and a Staff Travel 

Plan. 

32



A particular concern relates to the potential for HGVs to block back from the site access 

to Honeywood Parkway, which would have the potential to delay Dover Fastrack 

services as well as existing users of White Cliffs Business Park. Whilst the indication 

is that this would be mitigated by the provision of 12 ‘swim lanes’ – where incoming 

HGVs will be processed – these will be located beyond an initial security check post 

close to the site access, which could itself be a source of delay. Additional information 

and clarification is therefore required on this point in particular. 

It is critical that the routing of HGVs to and from the A2 at the Whitfield Interchange is 

actively managed and enforced, particularly during the initial period of IBF operation. 

Experience from the Sevington and Waterbrook
[...]
orner.  Given the nature of the proposed use, shut off valves will be provided at 

appropriate locations in order to isolate and manage any accidental spills. 

2.56 Foul drainage will initially be collected within tanks on the Site, before the IBF is fully 

connected to the main sewer network. 

Climate Change Measures  

2.57 The proposed IBF should recognise the challenges of a changing climate and include 

measures to mitigate and adapt to that – to minimise vulnerability and improve 

resilience, as well as reducing emissions of carbon dioxide. 

2.58 As part of this DDC would expect that: 

 electric vehicle charging points to be provide at one for every 10 staff parking 

spaces; 

 tree planting to provide shade and relief from the sun is provided across the 

large proposed areas of hardstanding; 

54



 the proposed buildings on the Site achieve at least a 31% reduction in carbon 

emissions below the Target Emission Rate (TER) as set out in Building 

Regulations Part L (2013) 

 the proposed buildings meet a BREEAM 'Very Good' standard overall, 

including Very Good for addressing maximum energy efficiencies under the 

energy credits;  

 water efficiency measures are included to achieve the relevant BREEAM water 

credits; and 

 through consultation with KCC as Lead Local Flood Authority, the surface water 

drainage system includes appropriate allowances for climate change. 

 

g) Recommendation 

 

DDC as LPA would wish to see amendments to the scheme, or for additional 

information to be provided to address the following matters: 

a. that a mitigation package of highway improvements to reduce congestion and 

improve safety at the Whitfield Roundabout and Duke of York Roundabout is 

included with the submission for Relevant Approval and implemented to a 

programme to be agreed with the relevant authorities; 

b. that the initial security / check in post for HGVs, before the HMRC and DEFRA 

inspection areas, is repositioned to the south o
[...]
cies under the 

energy credits;  

w. water efficiency measures are included to achieve the relevant BREEAM water 

credits;  

x. through consultation with KCC as Lead Local Flood Authority, the surface water 

drainage system includes appropriate allowances for climate change. 

y. That the WWII pill box is preserved. 

 

 

Report Authors:  Andrew Somerville, Paul Lulham, Lois Jarrett 

57



URGENT BUSINESS 

 
 
To consider any other items deemed by the Chairman of the Council to be urgent in 
accordance with the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

58

Agenda Item No 4


	Agenda
	1 Apologies
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Proposed response to the engagement by the Department for Transport on proposals to establish a Border Control Facility at the White Cliffs Business Park
	Appendix 1 - IBF WCBP3 Online-Leaflet-Updated-22-Jan-2021
	Appendix 2 - WIBF_DRAFT Environmental Masterplan_P01 (1) (2)
	Sheets and Views
	WSP_STANDARD_A0


	Appendix 3 - 05-02-21 Officers Report - Proposed Inland Border Facility at White Cliffs Business Park

	4 Urgent Business Time





Minutes of the meeting


 

 MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
At the meeting of the Council for the District of Dover held as a Teams Live Events 
remote meeting on Tuesday, 9 February 2021 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor M D Conolly 

 
Councillors:  
 
J S Back 

T J Bartlett 
M Bates 
D G Beaney 
S H Beer 
E A Biggs 
T A Bond 
P M Brivio 
S S Chandler 
N J Collor 

 

D Hannent 

J P Haste 
M J Holloway 
P D Jull 
L A Keen 
N S Kenton 
S C Manion 
K Mills 
D P Murphy 
O C de R Richardson 

 

J Rose 

M Rose 
C A Vinson 
R S Walkden 
P Walker 
H M Williams 
C F Woodgate 
C D Zosseder 

 

 
Also Present: Mr P Lulham (DHA consultants) 

Mr A Sommerville (Nexus Planning) 
 

Officers: Chief Executive 
Strategic Director (Corporate Resources) 
Strategic Director (Operations and Commercial) 
Head of Commercial Services 
Head of Governance 
Head of Planning, Regeneration and Development 
Democratic Services Manager 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

43 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor S J Jones. 
 

44 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

45 PROPOSED RESPONSE TO THE ENGAGEMENT BY THE DEPARTMENT FOR 
TRANSPORT ON PROPOSALS TO ESTABLISH A BORDER CONTROL FACILITY 
AT THE WHITE CLIFFS BUSINESS PARK  
 
The Strategic Director (Operations and Commercial) and the Head of Planning, 
Regeneration and Development presented the report setting out the proposed 
response to the engagement by the Department for Transport on proposals to 
establish an Inland Border Control Facility at the White Cliffs Business Park. 
 
Members were advised that the two addendum reports issued had made 
amendments to both the proposed executive response and the response of the 
planning authority reflecting the evolving process of the engagement. 
 



The development proposals for the Inland Border Control Facility were being made 
under the provisions of a Special Development Order, in this instance under the 
Town and Country Planning (Border Facilities and Infrastructure) (EU Exit) 
(England) Special Development Order 2020, which was laid before Parliament on 3 
September 2020 and came into effect on 24 September 2020. The Order made 
provision for the granting of temporary approval to government departments to 
provide facilities (including associated temporary facilities and infrastructure) in 
specified local authority areas for the stationing and processing of Heavy Goods 
Vehicles (HGVs) entering or leaving the UK. However, under the Order these 
facilities had to cease operation by 31 December 2025. 
 
The use of the Special Development Order also meant that in contrast to other 
development proposals within the district, the powers that the Council could 
exercise as the local planning authority did not apply. Instead, the Council (both as 
the council and as the local planning authority) was classified as an engagement 
party within the Special Development Order process. 
 
The proposed executive response, as set out in the amended report, was grouped 
into four themes as followed: 
 

 Traffic management and the impact on the growth agenda 

 Impact on local residents and the environment 

 Impact of development on Dover Fastrack and local businesses 

 Support for local economic growth 
 
The Council was asked to endorse the proposed response to the engagement 
process. It was noted that engagement was an on-going process and that the 
submission of a response was not expected to be the end of the Council’s 
engagement with the Department for Transport on the matter. 
 
The Head of Planning, Regeneration and Development presented the proposed 
response to the engagement from the Council as the local planning authority, as set 
out in Appendix 3 of the report and amended by the update paper. The report 
proposed a number of recommendations for amendments to the scheme, including 
a number of mitigations, and requests for further information to be provided.  
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor T J Bartlett, advised that as part of a number 
of meetings with the Department for Transport there had been a number of positive 
changes in response to concerns raised by the Council. These included a new 
access point, a smaller number of vehicles to be accommodated on the site, a 
bigger buffer zone for residents of Guston and improved biodiversity.  
 
The Leader of the Council stated that there was still a need for further mitigations 
concerning noise, traffic, light pollution and the environment as well as 
improvements to the local road network. The dualling of the A2 and works to the 
Whitfield and Duke of York roundabouts was a vital part of any improvements to the 
road network. 
 
In moving the recommendations set out in the report the Leader of the Council 
advised that he reserved the right to make alterations to the final executive 
response but that if he did so he would inform Members.  
 
Councillor N S Kenton seconded the proposals moved by the Leader of the Council.  
 



The members of the Council discussed the proposed responses and a number of 
views were expressed both in support and opposition to them as follows: 
 

 To welcome the employment that would be created by the Inland Border 
Control Facility 

 That the decision was being made in the best interests of the country as a 
whole  

 To question whether the location proposed for the Inland Border Control 
Facility was the most appropriate and raised concerns over the potential 
traffic impact at the Duke of York and Whitfield roundabouts if traffic was not 
managed properly 

 To note that the proposed location had been designated as an employment 
site for the last 20 years 

 That 100 jobs would be created at the Council (as the Port Health authority) 
and other agencies  

 That the traffic issues affecting the district were long term ones and that the 
Inland Border Control Facility offered the opportunity to address these at the 
highest levels in government 

 That by supporting the proposals it sent a message to government that the 
Council was a local authority that they could do business with in the future 

 The importance of seeing the traffic management plans  

 The need to engage with the Department for Transport constructively to try 
and influence areas of local concern 

 The need to upgrade the sliproads to current design standards  

 The need to avoid HGVs queuing on the A2 and Jubilee Way 

 The need to ensure traffic could still flow at the Duke of York roundabout or 
risk Deal and Walmer becoming cut off from Dover 

 The need to upgrade the A2 from Lydden to the Dover Docks 

 The potential impact on residents at Aycliffe and the need to monitor the use 
of Operation TAP  

 To express the view that the facility was in the wrong location 

 To question the impact on the Dover Fastrack project and the potential for 
HGVs to block access around Honeywood Parkway 

 To express concern over the lack of detailed information available to 
Members and that the Department for Transport had prevented officers from 
sharing some of the information with Members 

 To point out that the traffic management facility at Manston would close prior 
to the Whitfield Inland Border Control Facility opening and question where 
this traffic would go in its absence 

 To question whether access to the North Downs Way would be preserved 
during works  

 To welcome the planning authority response as it addressed some of the 
concerns raised by local residents 

 To express concerns about the alignment of the entry/exit point 

 To acknowledge that the proposals had attempted to address concerns of 
local residents although there was still further work to be done 

 To raise concerns over the impact on the health and welfare of residents in 
Guston and the need for the Department for Transport to compensate for 
any impact on property prices 

 To question the assumptions made by the Department for Transport 
concerning trader readiness in July and the impact of bad weather 
conditions in the channel on freight flows. 

 To raise concerns over the impact on tourism on the North Downs Way 



 
It was moved by Councillor T J Bartlett, duly seconded by Councillor N S Kenton, 
and 
 
RESOLVED: That having been appraised of the details of the proposal by the 

Department for Transport (DfT) to create an additional Inland Border 
Facility (IBF) in Kent, on a 37.6 hectares site at the White Cliffs 
Business Park, Dover, the Council 

 
(a) Notes that the response to the engagement process was a matter 

for the Executive to determine. 
 

(b) That the proposed response to the engagement process as set 
out in the report, subject to the amendments set out in the 
supplementary papers, be endorsed.  

 
(Councillors S H Beer and H M Williams were not present at the meeting when the 
vote was held.) 
 

46 URGENT BUSINESS TIME  
 
There were no items of urgent business for consideration. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.43 pm 


